Sec. 2. This act shall be effective when approved by the vote of a majority of all members of the county board of Crow Wing county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 550—S. F. No. 1977

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of South St. Paul and to the housing and redevelopment authority therein; terminating a certain authority; confirming the existence of a certain other authority; and validating certain proceedings and acts of certain authorities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. South St. Paul, city of; housing authority. the city of South St. Paul in Dakota county, the proceedings for the termination of any housing and redevelopment authority created by Laws 1947, Chapter 487, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 505, and activated by a resolution of the governing body of said municipality adopted between September 1, 1949 and December 1, 1949, are hereby declared to be legal and valid, and such housing and redevelopment authority is hereby declared to have terminated as of June 30, 1953. The proceedings for the subsequent activation of another housing and redevelopment authority in such municipality by compliance with the applicable provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 462.415 to 462.712, are hereby declared to be legal, valid, and effective, and said housing and redevelopment authority in the city of South St. Paul is hereby declared to be authorized to transact business as a housing and redevelopment authority and to exercise all the powers of such housing and redevelopment authority. All acts of such housing and redevelopment authority in the city of South St. Paul are hereby declared to be legal and valid.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective after its approval by the governing body of the city of South St. Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 21, 1965.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.